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Vision
We aim to meet our members’ fi nancial needs.

Mission
To enhance the fi nancial well being of members 
by providing high quality service in a fi nancially 
prudent manner.

Values
The principles by which Service One Credit Union Limited 
operates are summarised as:

• Service

• Mutual, co-operative, democratic

• Innovation

• Seeking and rewarding the best people

• Encompassing diversity

• Ethical, friendly and professional

• Fiscally responsible

• Community connected
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Facsimile (02) 6215 7171
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Corporate Governance Statement
On 31 March 2003 the Australian Stock Exchange (ASX) Corporate Governance Council 
released Principles of Good Corporate Governance and Best Practice Recommendations 
(the Recommendations). SOCU, because it is an unlisted public company, is not obliged to 
report on whether or not it follows the Recommendations. However, the Board has chosen 
to do so in acknowledgement of its responsibility for and commitment to best practice in 
corporate governance.

The Board recognises that achieving best practice is an ongoing process and will refl ect 
changes in community thinking.

The Credit Union has developed a corporate governance section on its website.

The various codes, policies and terms of reference referred to in this statement are published 
on the website.

Board of Directors

The Board has adopted the following key responsibilities:

• Act in the best interest of the Credit Union as a whole;

• Observe their duties as Directors in terms of corporations law, general law, the Credit 
Union’s constitution and other relevant legislation;

• Compliance with APRA prudential standards; and

• Enhance member value.

In order to meet these responsibilities, the key functions of the Board include:

• Establishing, making appointments and making delegations to Board committees;

• Appointing, delegating to, supporting, evaluating and rewarding the CEO and having in 
place a succession plan;

• Seek to achieve a diverse and effective Board, with appropriate skills, operating standards 
and procedures for the Board and its committees;

• Reviewing, determining and monitoring the strategic direction and objectives;

• Reviewing, approving and monitoring the strategic plan including fi nancial and non fi nancial 
performance measures;

• Ensuring that the principal business risks have been identifi ed and the implementation and 
monitoring by management of a framework to manage those risks;

• Reviewing, approving and monitoring policy, within a policy and compliance framework;

• Ensuring a process is in place for the maintenance of the integrity of internal controls, 
and fi nancial and management information systems;

Corporate Governance
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• Ensuring SOCU acts legally and responsibly on all matters;

• Ensuring that appropriate ethical standards are maintained;

• Reviewing, determining and monitoring the skills and performance of:

— the Board as a whole;

— Directors as individuals; 

— Board sub committees; and

• Reporting to the members on the Board’s stewardship as required.

Composition of the Board

The Constitution of the Credit Union (the Constitution) stipulates that the Board consist of nine 
Directors, three elected by each class of shareholder, none of whom is an executive Director. 
The Constitution allows the Board to appoint an additional Director for a 12-month term.

Directors’ profi les appear on page 14 of the Annual Report.

Under the Constitution there is no maximum period of service for Directors, however elected 
Directors serve a three year term and retire in rotation but may stand for re-election. Any 
Director appointed to fi ll a casual vacancy during the fi nancial year must also have that 
appointment confi rmed by a resolution of members at that year’s Annual General Meeting.

Board Processes

The Board generally meets monthly and more regularly if required.

The agenda for Board meetings is prepared by the Chair of the Board in conjunction with 
the Chief Executive.

Because each member of the Credit Union may cast a vote in the election of a Director the 
Board has little infl uence on the member’s choice of the candidates. The Board recommends 
that members choose candidates with a proven ability to make a contribution to the Board’s 
strategy, policies and effectiveness.

The Board is of the view that the Board shall only comprise non-executive Directors. The 
Board has adopted the principle that it should comprise a majority of independent Directors 
and that its Chair should be an independent Director.

Board and Director Performance Evaluation

The Board conducts a formal evaluation of the performance of the Board, its Committees, 
the Directors and the CEO.
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Director Independence

The Recommendations indicate that the Board should comprise a majority of independent 
Directors. An independent Director being considered independent of management and 
free of any business or other relationship that could materially interfere with, or could 
reasonably be perceived to materially interfere with, the exercise of their unfettered and 
independent judgement.

However, the Constitution of the Credit Union stipulates that a Director has to be a member 
of the Credit Union and in most cases that means a Director will have deposits and, 
possibly, loans with the Credit Union, which might compromise that independence. Details 
of loans to Directors and other Director related transactions are included at note 23 of the 
Financial Report.

The Board is of the view that it would ordinarily expect a relationship to be considered material 
when it accounts for more than 5% of the total services provided by the member or supplier 
or more than 20% of the total supplies of the Credit Union or services of the same, or a 
similar, nature.

Taking into account the above qualifi cations, the Board has determined that each of the 
Directors is an independent Director. In so determining, the Board had regard to the information 
contained in the profi le of each Director and the tests set out in the Recommendations.

Director access to Professional Advice

To assist in the effective discharge of their duties, Directors may, in consultation with the 
Chairman, seek independent legal advice on their duties and responsibilities at the expense of 
the Credit Union and, in due course, make all Board members aware of both instructions 
to advisors and the advice obtained.

Director access to Employees

Senior executives regularly attend Board meetings and Directors have unfettered direct 
access to all senior executives of the Credit Union.

Board Committees

The Board has three formally constituted standing committees to assist it in decision-making, 
oversight and control:

• the Audit and Compliance Committee;

• the Finance and Risk Committee; and

• the Corporate Governance Committee.
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In addition to the above standing committees the Board also establishes the following 
committees from time to time and as necessary:

• a Nominations Committee;

• a Constitutional Review Committee; and

• a Remuneration Committee.

Membership of the committees comprises Directors with representatives of management 
attending committees as required. All committees have written Terms of Reference.

The minutes of all Board committees meetings are tabled, and any recommendations are 
considered at the next scheduled Board meeting. The memberships of Board committees 
and attendances at meetings are set out in the Directors’ Report.

All Directors are entitled to attend all Board committee meetings.

The Corporate Governance Committee

The Committee’s role includes:

• Reviewing and reporting to the Board on current corporate governance policies and 
review outcomes;

• Reviewing and reporting to the Board on corporate governance issues;

• Providing recommendations to the Board on corporate governance practices after 
assessment and review;

• Reviewing and reporting to the Board on the Credit Union’s compliance with the 
best practice recommendations of the ASX Corporate Governance Council;

• Reviewing disclosure of corporate governance policies and information on the 
Credit Union’s website;

• Reviewing and reporting to the Board on best practice developments in 
corporate governance;

• Providing recommendations to the Board on effective policies and procedures to ensure 
effective communication of the Credit Union’s corporate governance polices to members, 
media, analysts and industry participants; and

• Providing recommendations to the Board on technical or professional development courses 
to assist Directors in keeping up to date with relevant issues and practices.

Remuneration for Directors or the CEO does not contain any component related to profi t 
sharing or the issue of stock or options.

The Committee from time to time seeks advice from external experts.
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Audit and Compliance Committee

The Committee’s role includes:

• Facilitating communication between the internal auditor, the external auditors and the Board;

• Reviewing and considering any changes to accounting policies;

• Receiving and considering reports from management so as to determine the effectiveness 
of the Credit Union’s risk management systems;

• If necessary, requiring the internal auditor or Senior Manager — Risk and Compliance 
undertake any audit or compliance project and report on such;

• Considering and reviewing with the external auditors, the internal auditor and management:

— the adequacy of the Credit Union’s internal controls to minimise risk or exposures, 
including computerised information system controls and security; and

— any related signifi cant fi ndings and recommendations of the external auditor and 
the internal auditor together with management’s responses to such fi ndings and 
recommendations.

• Considering and reviewing with management and the internal auditor:

— signifi cant fi ndings during the year and management’s responses to such fi ndings;

— any diffi culties encountered in the course of internal audits, including any restrictions 
on the scope of their work or access to required information;

— any changes required in the planned scope of the internal audit plan; and

— the internal audit budget and staffi ng;

• Reviewing legal and regulatory matters that may have a material impact on the Credit 
Union’s compliance policies and programs and reports received from APRA;

• Considering and reviewing the policies and procedures for the selection, appointment and 
reappointment of the external auditor, the rotation of external audit engagement partners 
and the terms of any such appointment;

• Monitoring the Credit Union’s compliance with legal obligations to which it is subject; and

• Assisting the Board and management in monitoring risk management, controls and 
corporate governance performance.

In discharging the above general responsibilities the Committee will undertake the following 
specifi c functions:

• Confi rming and assuring the independence of the internal and external auditors;

• Considering and reviewing, in consultation with the external auditor and the internal auditor, 
the audit scope and plan of the internal auditor and the external auditor;
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• Reviewing year-end accounts to ensure that such accounts have been prepared in 
accordance with proper accounting principles and recommending them for adoption by 
the Board. This will incorporate review of the management letter prepared by the external 
auditor and the management response to that letter;

• Reviewing the Credit Union’s insurance arrangements;

• Recommending the appointment and removal of the external auditor;

• Considering the level of fees payable to the external auditors; and

• Assessing the performance and independence of the external auditor and whether the 
independence of this function is maintained having regard to the provision of non-audit 
related services.

The external and internal auditors have a direct line of communication to the Chair of the 
Audit and Compliance Committee and meet regularly, in camera, with the Committee.

The external auditor of the Credit Union is Ernst & Young who attends the Annual 
General Meeting of the Credit Union and is available to take questions from members.

The internal audit function is outsourced to Walter Turnbull, a fi rm of chartered accountants.

The internal audit function operates under documented standards and procedures for 
auditing that set out the purpose, authority and responsibility of the internal audit function. 
The function of internal audit is to provide an independent assessment of risk and compliance 
with internal controls.

The internal audit plan is approved by the Audit and Compliance Committee each year and 
outlines a program of internal audits to be conducted for the year.

The results of all internal audits are reported to the Audit and Compliance Committee. 
In addition, processes have been put in place to ensure that appropriate follow-up actions 
are taken in relation to signifi cant audit fi ndings and identifi ed areas of risk.

The Senior Manager — Risk and Compliance attends all Audit and Compliance Committee 
meetings, other than the in camera sessions described above.

The Constitution Review Committee

The Constitution Review Committee makes recommendations to the Board if in the opinion 
of the Committee a change to the Constitution should be submitted to the members for 
consideration at a General Meeting.
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The Finance and Risk Committee

The Committee’s role includes:

• Overseeing and monitoring the Credit Union’s policies and procedures in relation to the 
management and control of the following risks:

— credit risk: being the risks from a borrower or counter-party failing to meet contractual 
obligations to the Credit Union or to perform as agreed;

— liquidity risk: being the risk from the Credit Union’s inability to meet obligations when 
they become due without incurring unacceptable losses because of an inability to 
liquidate assets or to obtain adequate funding;

— market risk: being the following risks:

o Funding risk:

 The risk of over-reliance on a particular funding source, the volatility of funding 
costs or availability of funding.

o Interest rate risk:

 The risk from movements in interest rates and the impact on pricing 
relationships between asset and liability products of a retail or wholesale nature;

 The risk to earnings from fl uctuations in exchange rates and market volatility;

 The risk from changes in the value of portfolios of fi nancial instruments; and

 The risk from material changes in global and domestic economic 
conditions generally.

— operational risk: being the risk attributable to the daily operations of the 
Credit Union.

• Reviewing and approving loan and other fi nancial facility submissions, credit limits and 
exposures above the levels and limits delegated by the Board to management or within the 
levels and limits as specifi cally delegated to the Committee by the Board from time to time;

• Overseeing budget processes and reviewing and reporting to the Board on matters in 
relation to fi nancial performance;

• Reporting to the Board on all material matters arising from its review and monitoring 
functions by the provision to the Board of the Committee’s minutes of meetings or by special 
report, as appropriate;

• Reviewing and making recommendations on any changes to risk limit structures; and

• Overseeing and monitoring management’s annual risk assessment.

The Senior Manager — Risk and Compliance attends all Finance and Risk Committee 
meetings, other than in camera sessions.
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Internal Control Framework

Business Risk Identifi cation and Management

The Board monitors the operational and fi nancial performance of the Credit Union against 
budget and other key performance measures through a structure of regular management 
reports to the Board and its Committees. The Board also receives and reviews reports and 
advice on areas of operational and fi nancial risk. The Audit and Compliance Committee 
reviews on an annual basis the adequacy of insurance coverage to mitigate certain 
operational risks of the Credit Union.

The Credit Union has established controls at the Board, executive and business unit levels 
that are designed to safeguard the interests of the Credit Union and ensure the integrity of 
reporting (including accounting, fi nancial reporting, occupational health and safety, and other 
internal control policies and procedures).

These controls are designed to ensure that the Credit Union complies with regulatory 
requirements and community standards.

Each year the Chief Executive Offi cer and the Chief Finance Offi cer provide the Board with 
statements about the Credit Union’s fi nancial reports and compliance with the Corporations 
Act, APRA’s prudential standards and the accounting standards. The statements refl ect the 
declarations required to be made by Directors in the Annual Financial Statements.

At least annually, formal performance appraisals are conducted for all employees.

The Credit Union has an active Occupational Health and Safety Committee. That Committee 
comprises both managers and other employees. The Senior Manager — Risk and 
Compliance and the Human Resources Manager are members of that Committee.

Ethical Standards

The core values of the Credit Union centre on improving the quality and effi ciency of fi nancial 
service delivery by providing products and services to help members meet their fi nancial goals.

To this end, the Credit Union is committed to maintaining the highest ethical standards in 
delivering products and services to its members.

The Credit Union acknowledges that personal fi nancial information is sensitive and subject 
to privacy legislation. To this end, the Credit Union is committed to ethical and appropriate 
practices and compliance with relevant privacy legislation. It has in place processes to 
maintain the expectations of the community and members for the security, privacy and 
integrity of personal fi nancial information. Where appropriate, the Credit Union aims to 
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conduct its operations without needing to rely on the collection of personal fi nancial 
information.

The Board has adopted Codes of Conduct which set out the expectations for Directors and 
staff in their business affairs and in dealings with members. The Codes of Conduct require 
high standards of personal integrity and honesty in all dealings, a respect for the privacy of 
members and others and observance of the law.

New staff members are provided with a copy of the Code of Conduct when they join the 
Credit Union and it is readily accessible online for existing staff members.

The Board regularly reviews all its policies to ensure their continuing relevance 
and effectivenes.

At each Board meeting Directors report on any interest that could potentially confl ict with 
those of the Credit Union and report on any Director related transactions in the Notes to the 
Annual Financial Report.

Communication with Members

The Board aims to ensure that members are informed of all major developments affecting the 
state of affairs of the Credit Union. Information is communicated to members as follows:

• The Annual Report is distributed to all members who request it and includes relevant 
information about the operations of the Credit Union during the year, changes in the state of 
affairs of the Credit Union and details of future developments, in addition to other disclosures 
required by the Corporations Act 2001;

• Twice yearly a newsletter is sent to all active members of the Credit Union;

• When the Credit Union becomes aware of information which in the view of the Board 
requires members to be notifi ed immediately a letter is sent to members;

• The Credit Union regularly conducts surveys to determine the feelings of members;

• The Credit Union maintains an internet email service for the prompt notifi cation to members 
of material information released by the Credit Union; and

• The Credit Union website contains a “what’s new” section to keep members informed of 
current events.
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Erik Adriaanse
Erik Adriaanse is a qualifi ed fellow CPA, who was, until recently, 
President of CPA Australia in Canberra. He has had 30 years in the 
accounting profession and twenty years as a principal in private 
practice. He is also a qualifi ed fi nancial planner, registered tax 
agent and a registered company auditor. Presently he is Business 
Development Director for RSM Bird Cameron in Canberra, 
responsible for client growth and marketing. Erik has had extensive 
community involvement, by being a Board member of The Legacy 
Club of Canberra Incorporated, Snowy Hydro Southcare Rescue 
Helicopter Service and other charitable organisations. He has 
had extensive involvement with the Canberra and Sydney sailing 
community. He became a member of the Credit Union in 2003 and 
was elected a Board member in 2004. Erik has been a Canberra 
resident since 1963 and was brought up and educated there.

John Clarke (Chair)
John has been a Director of Service One Credit Union since 2001 
and prior to that was a Director of Snowy Mountains Credit Union 
from 1996. Since 1975, John has been a barrister and solicitor for 
the Supreme Courts of NSW, ACT and the High Court of Australia. 
He is presently a partner in a law fi rm in Cooma. John is a member 
of the Cooma Rotary Club and has been involved with many other 
community organisations including Apex, Landcare, Women’s 
Refuge, Nursing Home, Preschools, Daycare and as pro bono 
adviser to various community organisations.

Jennifer Corbett
Professor Corbett was appointed as a non-executive Director 
in August 2005. She is currently Professor of Economics at the 
Asia Pacifi c School of Economics and Government and Executive 
Director at the Australia-Japan Research Centre. She is a Fellow of 
St Antony’s College, Oxford and was, for several years, Chair of its 
Finance Committee.

Erik Adriaanse

John Clarke

Directors
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Ian Davis

Ian Davis
Ian Davis has lived in Canberra for over 20 years. He operates his 
own business, National Capital Newsletters, which he established 
after a career in journalism (Finance Editor and News Editor of 
The Canberra Times, Government Business Editor of The Australian 
Financial Review and Economics Correspondent for The Age) and 
publishes newsletters for industry associations and corporations. 
He is a member of the ACT Government’s Small and Micro Business 
Advisory Council, a member of the Council of the University of 
Canberra and has three grown-up children.

Joanne Krueger (Deputy Chair)
Joanne has lived and worked in Canberra for most of her 
working career and has worked extensively across the ACT and 
Commonwealth health systems for more than 25 years. Her strong 
community and health background has been evident from her 
commitment to assisting those in need, especially in the area of 
humanitarian aid. Joanne has previously worked in East Africa with 
Care Australia and worked closely with the United Nations High 
Commissioner of Refugees. Her company Directorships have been 
with the YWCA Canberra, Convenor of the Women’s Centre for 
Health Matters and for the past three years, Service One Credit 
Union. Joanne has a Master of Business Administration degree 
and has recently completed the Australasian Institute of Credit Union 
Directors, Diploma Course. These courses have greatly enhanced 
her knowledge to successfully identify, investigate and resolve 
problems within the business environment across the Credit 
Union movement.

Joanne Krueger
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Winston Phillips 
Winston is 54 years of age with four children and lives on a small 
farm near Cooma. He was a Director of Snowy Mountains Credit 
Union from 1996 and Chairman for two years. Currently the 
Chairman of the Sir William Hudson Memorial Centre Nursing Home 
and a Councillor on Cooma-Monaro Shire Council since 1991. 
A volunteer member of Bush Fire Brigades for 37 years, Winston 
is Chairman of the Cooma-Monaro District Rural Fire Services 
Committee. He is also President of the Monaro High School 
Parents and Citizens Association.

Deborah Robinson
Deborah has 20 years of experience in the workforce, fi rstly in an 
Audit role with a fi rm of Chartered Accountants, then as a manager/
tax adviser with the Government sector. Deborah has been a Credit 
Union member for about 30 years and an active Board member 
for ten years. Deborah has completed the Company Directors 
Course Diploma, a Master of Business Administration, a Bachelor of 
Commerce and industry specifi c courses. She has lived in the local 
community since late 1974.

Colin Smeal
Colin came to Canberra in 1964 after having started his career 
working for one of the major banks in Sydney. He has a long 
history serving the ACT Hospital system and was a Director of 
the ACT Hospitals and Health Employees Credit Union for nine 
years, subsequently joining the Service One Credit Union Board in 
March 2002. He has held senior level positions in both the private 
and public sectors, including Director, Employment and Industrial 
Relations; Director, Personal Services; and Director Administration, 
Royal Canberra Hospital. Colin then moved on to become Director 
Executive and Workforce Management in the ACT Chief Minister’s 
Department. Colin resigned from the ACT Public Service in 2002 
and until recently was a Senior Policy Adviser with the Australian 
Medical Association. Colin is currently working on health policy 
issues with the Federal Department of Health and Ageing.

Colin Smeal

Winston Phillips 

Deborah Robinson
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Jim Wrenford

Maria Storti
Maria Storti was appointed as a non-executive Director in 
August 2005. She has been a chartered accountant for more 
than 18 years and has extensive fi nancial management experience. 
Maria is currently employed as Chief Finance Offi cer of 
ActewAGL and TransACT.

Jim Wrenford
After successfully conducting his own rural business in the 
Blowering and Adelong regions, Jim moved to Tumut 2 years ago 
to semi retire. He has lived all his life in the Tumut region and has 
been a Snowy Mountains Credit Union foundation member of the 
Tumut Branch since 1985. Over the years Jim has been involved 
with local community organisations. Currently he is Director of 
Gundagai Rural Lands Board and serves on a number of Local and 
State Committees. He is also the State Observer at the Australian 
Plague Locusts Commission. Since his election as a Director he 
has completed several Credit Union related training courses. Jim is 
married with two sons.

Maria Storti
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Mr John Clarke (Chair)

We Are Family
It is appropriate that I start this, my fi rst report to the members of 
SOCU, by discussing the nature of the relationship between SOCU 
and its members and the wider community.

Members will be aware of our “we are family” marketing slogan. 
This branding has been very favourably received by members and 
staff and is looked at with envy by many within the industry and 
wider business community.

Research carried out by SOCU, revealed the strong sentiment 
many members express that their relationship with the staff of 
SOCU and SOCU itself is “like family”. This theme clearly defi nes 
the relationship between the “Family of Credit Unions” (Snowy 
Mountains Credit Union, Hospitals Credit Union and The Credit 
Union of Canberra), which comprise Service One. That strength 
is gained by unity and this helps members to understand that the 
business they do at their “local branch” can equally be done at any 
of the other “family” branches.

This is the message that we are trying to communicate with the 
“we are family” theme. A relationship built on trust and that SOCU 
should be the fi rst to be called when our members need fi nancial 
advice or guidance.

We see the SOCU family as being the members of our three Credit 
Unions, our staff, our suppliers and the wider communities within 
which we live and work. It then becomes our responsibility as being 
part of this wider family that we should support other like-minded 
organisations that operate within our communities. Some of those 
organisations that have received our support this year appear on 
page 25 of this report and it is our intention to pursue alliances with 
organisations that make a tangible contribution to the communities 
that we service.

Chair’s Report 
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Solid Financial Results
I am pleased to report solid fi nancial results for the year ended 30 June 2005.

SOCU’s assets rose to $223 million during the year, up from $214 million in 2003/04. 
Total members’ funds increased to $17.2 million from $15.2 million last year.

Profi t after tax was $1,382,000 compared with $1,571,000 last year and was consistent with 
what was budgeted. Last year’s profi t included revenue from the receipt of the insurance 
claim and the transfer in of the business of Bemboka and Community Credit Union. After 
allowing for these items of revenue this year’s profi t is an increase of 61% over last year.

The consolidated entity received $8.4 million ($8.1 million : 2003/04) in net interest revenue 
this fi nancial year. Non-interest revenue rose to $5.3 million (from $4.9 million excluding 
the insurance claim and Bemboka Credit Union transfer). Non-interest expenses also rose, 
marginally, to $11.7 million (from $11.6 million).

The main driver of the profi t result was the emphasis on the containment of costs and is a great 
credit to the work that has been done by management and staff in this area. The trend in non-
interest expenses over the past three years is demonstrated in the following graph:

Faced with a choice of lowering asset quality and chasing loans growth or maintaining asset 
quality and maintaining lower loan growth, the Board chose the latter option. As a result 
statutory loan provisioning fell from 0.23% of outstanding loan balances to 0.05%.

A decision was made during this year to sell our Fyshwick building as market conditions and 
anticipated interest rate movements indicated a sale was the best business strategy. The 
decision to sell Fyshwick also coincided with a decision to extend and refurbish the Deakin 
Headquarters which will take place this year.
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Loan demand was constrained throughout most of the year, due to the softening real estate 
market and the constant speculation of rises in interest rates.

The 2005/06 fi nancial year will see a continued focus on cost reduction and we expect 
continuing stiff competition for loans. We have pursued a conservative approach as house 
prices reached a new high, we are satisfi ed that we have a strong loan portfolio and that 
SOCU is in a sound fi nancial position.

Challenging Business Environment
The business environment within which we operate is becoming more and more competitive. 
There are now more competitors chasing fewer and fewer loans. The motivation of some 
brokers is questionable and unfortunately we have had members that have found to their 
horror not only the cost of switching service providers but also the loss of benefi ts they had 
previously enjoyed.

We will continue to refi ne our services offered to members, but our focus will always remain 
the provision of quality service. As other institutions attempt to reduce costs, often at the 
expense of service, our strategy over the coming year is to ensure that members receive 
value for money. Value for money to us, does not necessarily mean the lowest price, but 
a combination of a fair price with outstanding service with a sense of belonging to and 
ownership of the Credit Union.

There has been a great deal of publicity regarding the increase in the level of fraudulent 
activity. This increases cost and often impacts on innocent members. All members must 
be vigilant and wary of communications from unknown sources because the level of 
technological sophistication is ever increasing.

Regulation and Corporate Governance
The Board has continued to review its performance and skills and to give attention to 
corporate governance issues during the year so as to ensure that we maintain our high 
standards of management and to seek best-practice improvements. More specifi cs about 
SOCU’s approach to corporate governance are contained in the Corporate Governance 
Statement commencing at page 5 of this report.

Members might have noticed a different approach to Director elections this year and the 
recommendation by the Board for members to approve a change to the Constitution to 
require potential candidates for the Board to meet with a Director Nominations Committee.

This change has been driven by the anticipated introduction by the Australian Prudential 
Regulation Authority of a Prudential Standard (which has the force of law) that requires the 
Board to have in place a process to ensure that only those who are “fi t and proper” sit on the 
Board. This requires candidates, prior to their appointment, and existing Directors at least 
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annually, to be assessed as to their fi tness and propriety. This is in line with the Governments 
Corporate Law Economic Reform Program (CLERP) imposing many changes on the fi nancial 
services industry and the Board of SOCU is pleased to report that we are well placed to meet 
the challenges.

Member Products and Services
We continued to invest in the look and feel of our branches for our members and to ensure an 
appropriate working environment for staff. During the year we refurbished our Queanbeyan 
branch, and Batemans Bay branch relocated to the new Stocklands Plaza. In the new 
fi nancial year Tuggeranong, Deakin, Bemboka and Calvary will also undergo refurbishment. 
A new ATM will also be operational in the Gunghalin Town Centre. We will also expect to be 
opening a new branch in Narooma and another location on the South Coast.

There will continue to be some innovation from SOCU in the coming year. It is a fact of life 
that new products and services will continue to be available, but at the same time we are 
mindful that good “old fashioned” service has been the key to our success and of the need 
to maintain this at the highest level.

In the past the Credit Union has not been particularly active in the business banking area, 
however this year we will launch a partnership with Bendigo Bank through whom we will be 
able to supply a wide range of business banking solutions which will allow us to better deliver 
a service to our business members.
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People
A successful result does not happen by accident and this year has seen many challenges 
met by our Board, management and staff. They were unswerving in their professionalism, 
hard work and dedication in upholding our vision and values to make our Credit Union 
even stronger. I sincerely thank them for their work. It should also be said that the working 
arrangement between the CEO Peter Carlin, CFO Matthew Smith, senior management and 
the Board is very strong and this “team” approach has assisted greatly in the progress which 
has been made this year and in the effi cient delivery of services to members.

We welcome to the Board Maria Storti who has been appointed to fi ll a casual vacancy 
caused by the resignation of Dawn Casey. Maria is currently the CFO of ActewAGL and 
brings a very signifi cant level of expertise and experience in the fi nancial area. The Board also 
resolved to appoint Professor Jennifer Corbett as a tenth Director of the Board in accordance 
with clause 13.4 of the Constitution. Jennifer is a Professor at the Australian National 
University and her area of expertise is in Corporate Governance. Both these new additions to 
the Board will bring great benefi t to the Credit Union.

Most importantly, I thank all members for their ongoing support for the continuing growth 
and success of our Credit Union and we ask that you spread the word and tell your friends. 
We anticipate a prosperous trading year ahead and look forward to sharing this success with 
our members. Remember that SOCU is YOUR locally run and managed Credit Union, serving 
your region.

John Clarke

CHAIR



23Service One Credit Union Ltd Annual Report 2004/05

It is our desire to ensure that each time a member uses the services of the Credit Union 
whether by walking into a branch, calling us on the phone or writing us a letter, they 
are treated:

• Courteously;

• In a friendly manner;

• With a smile;

• Respectfully; and

• Without bias.

Prompt attention is a fundamental part of the Credit Union’s Member Service Policy. Members 
deserve to be treated in a way, which enables them to complete their business in a speedy 
and pleasant way. To ensure that this happens staff are committed to:

• Rapidly attending members needs in branches;

• Answering phones within 3–4 rings;

• Replying to emails within 1 working day;

• Replying to general correspondence letters within 4 working days; and

• Responding to information requests quickly.

We have a clear understanding of the importance of information. Members can expect to 
receive assistance from staff, which will fulfi ll their information requirements. Therefore it is our 
aim to provide:

• Well informed assistance;

• Knowledgeable responses;

• A feeling of confi dence about information given; and

• Accuracy.

Member Service Policy
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Even with all the changes that have taken place in our service sector, we continue to maintain 
a strong commitment to being honest to each and every member. This requires each member 
of staff to:

• Tell the truth;

• Not be misleading;

• Inform members when further information is required; and

• Give clear answers.

Visiting the Credit Union personally or via the phone, each member can expect to receive a 
high level of diligent service. This means that whatever the members requirement the following 
principles will be applied:

• Diligence;

• Commitment;

• Individual attention; and

• Confi dentially.
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Our Family of Credit Unions deals with local members, we employ locally and it is our 
responsibility to invest back into the local community. We have supported local sporting, 
culture and charitable groups for many years. While we are a geographically diverse 
Credit Union, with branches throughout the ACT and surrounding NSW we offer support to 
organisations with similar philosophies – organisations committed to enhance the livelihood 
and well being of local members of our community.

Our staff also assist various social organisations committed to the ongoing support of 
disadvantaged groups in our community. For more information on how the Credit Union 
is involved in the local community, please visit our web site at www.wearefamily.com.au.

Activities 2004–05

Tsunami Appeal

Our Family of Credit Unions would like to thank our members for their generous donation to 
CARE Australia who provided emergency relief to the Tsunami-affected regions.

The Tsunami caused untold sorrow and an emotional toll we can only try to grasp. Your 
contributions have helped save lives.

The total amount donated to CARE Australia by the Credit Union and our members was $28,223.50.

ACT Brumbies

Through an alliance with the ACT Brumbies Super 12 Rugby Union team, the Credit Union is 
able to pass on home game tickets to members across the region, which they can use to bring 
the thrill of a world-class rugby clash to those who would not usually get the chance. This is 
our way to give something back to the communities who have supported the Credit Union, and 
to provide a little help and recognition to those who work so tirelessly for important causes.

We are pleased to have assisted various charities and groups such as The Australian & New 
Zealand Maori Culture School of Dreams, Marymead Child and Family Centre, CANTEEN, 
Kids for Cancer, Queen Elizabeth II Family Centre and The Woden School.

Involved in our Community

Avid Brumbies fans from

The Woden School
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Credit Union staff assisted in the sale of raffl e tickets for the Brumbies No. 1 Fan to support  
Brainwave and CANTEEN, and by donating a $3000 savings account as one of the prizes. 

Annual Gadara Special School Charity Tournament, Tumut

Gadara School is a support school for students with an intellectual disability. The school 
endeavours to ensure students leaving school are prepared socially, academically, 
vocationally and emotionally to have a successful and fulfi lled life after school.

Snowy Mountain Credit Union proudly sponsored the Annual Gadara Special School charity 
bowl tournament that was held at the Tumut RSL Bowling Club.

The social fundraising event raised $1,577 for the school. Alistair Davies, Tumut Branch 
Manager presented the donation to Gadara School P&C president, Peter Dunn.

Certifi cate IV in Business, Australian College of Commerce and 
Management

Small business owners in the Batemans Bay and Cooma regions went back to the books 
in recent months to study the Certifi cate IV in Business (Small Business Management), a 
program funded by the Department of Education and Training, and run by the Australian 
College of Commerce and Management.

The Credit Union was approached by the Australian College of Commerce and Management 
to be part of the Certifi cate IV in Business program in the Batemans Bay and Cooma region. 
Batemans Bay Branch Manager, Kris Van Schieveen and Cooma Branch Manager, Chris 
Brooks invited local businesses to be involved. The Credit Union sponsored the course for 8 
Batemans Bay business owners and 7 Cooma business owners.

The Certifi cate IV in Business program was held at the Batemans Bay and Cooma branch one 
evening per month. The students and their trainer work through modules such as marketing, 
fi nancial management and operations management.

Credit Union CEO, Peter Carlin 

(centre), presents Leo Bator 

(right) with his $3,000 prize. 

Also pictured is Brumbies CEO, 

Rob Clarke
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Our Family of Credit Unions CEO, Peter Carlin presented the certifi cates to all Batemans 
Bay students. James Moran from the Australian College of Commerce and Management 
presented the certifi cates to 5 Cooma students to celebrate the success of the program.

Donation of computers to McAuley Catholic Central School, Tumut

McAuley Catholic Central School caters for students from Kindergarten to Year 10. The 
school is part of the Archdiocese of Canberra & Goulburn and is administered by the Catholic 
Education Offi ce situated in Manuka ACT. The school provides its students with a holistic 
education which takes place in an environment formed by Gospel values and the teachings 
of the Church.

Snowy Mountains Credit Union in Tumut donated 30 computers to McAuley Catholic Central 
School in March 2005. Tumut Branch Manager, Alistair Davies and Sales Manager, Kevin King  
visited the school to see how the students are using the computers in their lessons.

Before the arrival of the donated computers, the school had two computers in each 
classroom. 13 computers have now been installed in the new Computer and Resource Room 
with more to come.

Senior Manager, Kevin King (left) and Tumut Branch Manager, Alistair Davies at the McAuley 

Catholic Central School
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The Credit Union launched its ‘we are family’ positioning during 2004/2005. Our ‘family’ brand 
aims to reinforce the relationships that exist within the Credit Union – with our members, suppliers 
and staff as well as with the wider communities where we operate. It also helps to provide a clear 
and logical connection across our three brands – The Credit Union of Canberra, 

Diana Bailey

Gerry JiaRuth Bartlett

WINNER Sally McGruerSally McGruerWINNER
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Jeremy Skirrow

Caroline KeysJacinta Alcock

Cooper Hassall

Hospitals Credit Union and Snowy Mountains Credit Union. Earlier this year we conducted a 
colouring competition to give younger members of our family a chance at winning a $100 savings 
account. We are proud to feature some of the entries we have received.
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Some community activities sponsored by The Credit Union 
of Canberra

The Credit Union of Canberra was pleased to play a part in the community by making 
contributions to organisations like ACT Brumbies Super 12 Rugby Union, Batemans Bay 
Australian Football Sport & Youth Club, Batemans Bay Tigers Rugby League Club, Broulee 
Surf Club, Far South Coast Junior Rugby, East Coast Radio, Geoff Caldwell Memorial Golf 
Day, Malua Bay Bowls, Moruya District Dolphin Rugby Union Football Club, Mix 106.3FM 
Canberra Special Children’s Christmas Party, Tennis ACT, The Llewellyn Choir, The Shepherd 
Centre and The Lions Club of Canberra.

Some community activities sponsored by Snowy Mountains 
Credit Union

Snowy Mountains Credit Union was proud to play a part in the community by making 
contributions to organisations like Bemboka Show Society, Candelo Show Association, 
Batlow Technology School, Cooma Netball Association, Cooma Lambie Street Preschool, 
Cooma Public School, Cooma Unlimited, Cooma Tourism, Dalgety Show Society, 7th Light 
Horse Bemboka Troop, Tumut Show Society, Tumut Shire Youth Council, McAuley Catholic 
Central School, Tumut Camp and The Lions Club of Cooma.

Some community activities sponsored by Hospitals Credit Union

Hospitals Credit Union was proud to play a part in the community by supporting QEII, Calvary 
Hospital and The Canberra Hospital through our sponsorship of the Calvary Hospital Staff 
Excellence Awards, Calvary Maternity Unit, Mary Potter Quality Award and the New Staff 
Induction morning tea.

Community support

In addition to the various organisations the Credit Union supports, assistance is offered to 
charitable organisations through joint efforts between the Credit Union and staff. A Jeans Day 
is held every month when donations raised by staff are matched with Credit Union funds to 
allocate to worthy causes. In 2004–05 just some of the recipients included SIDS NSW, Access 
Industries, Snowy Hydro SouthCare Helicopter Fund, CANTEEN, Australian Red Cross, 
ACT Eden/Monaro Cancer Support Group and Cystic Fibrosis Australia. The Credit Union is 
proud of its support to the local community and will continue to provide assistance to those 
organisations striving to make a difference.
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Your Directors present their report, together with the fi nancial statements of Service One 
Credit Union Limited (“the Credit Union”) and its consolidated entities (“the group”) for the 
year ended 30 June 2005.

Directors
The Directors of the Credit Union, in offi ce during the year and at the date of this report are:

Mr Erik Adriaanse (appointed 21 October 2004);

Dr Dawn Casey (appointed 21 October 2004 — resigned 30 January 2005);

Mr John Clarke;

Mr Ian Davis;

Mrs Joanne Krueger;

Mr Winston Phillips;

Mr James Reynolds (retired 21 October 2004);

Mrs Deborah Robinson;

Mr Colin Smeal;

Ms Maria Storti (appointed 4 August 2005);

Dr Lawrie Woolf (retired 21 October 2004); and

Mr James Wrenford.

Details of each Director’s qualifi cations, experience and special responsibilities is detailed 
at page 4 and page 14 of the Credit Union’s Annual Report.

Company Secretaries
Peter L Carlin BA(Acc) FCPA

Mr Carlin has been a Company Secretary and CEO of Service One Credit Union Ltd for 
4 years. Prior to holding this position he was Company Secretary and CEO of The Credit 
Union of Canberra for 5 years.

Mr Carlin has been a CPA for over 15 years.

Matthew D Smith BCom CPA

Mr Smith has been a Company Secretary of Service One Credit Union Ltd for 7 months and 
CFO of Service One Credit Union Ltd for 4 years. Prior to holding this position he was CFO of 
The Credit Union of Canberra for 5 years.

Mr Smith has been a CPA for over 5 years.

Directors’ Report
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Indemnifying An Offi cer Or Auditor
No indemnities have been given or paid, during or since the end of the fi nancial year, for any 
person who is or has been an offi cer or auditor of the Credit Union.

Insurance premiums have been paid to insure each of the Directors and Executive Offi cers 
of the Credit Union, against any costs and expenses incurred by them in defending any legal 
proceeding arising out of their conduct, while acting in their capacity as an offi cer of the 
Credit Union. The premiums relating to this insurance cannot be disclosed under the terms 
and conditions of the policy.

Principal activities
The principal activities of the Credit Union and the group during the fi nancial year were the 
provision of retail fi nancial services, insurance and other associated services to the members 
of the Credit Union in accordance with the Constitution of the Credit Union.

There were no signifi cant changes in the principal activities during the year.

Operating results
The profi t of the Credit Union and the group after income tax was $1,382,000 (2004: 
$1,571,000). The results for 2005 did not contain any material items of revenue or expense 
that are not of a recurring nature. The results for 2004 included revenue arising from the 
transfer of net assets from Bemboka Community Credit Union Ltd ($240,000 after tax) as well 
as the proceeds of the insurance claim ($473,000 after tax) in relation to the theft from the 
Cooma ATM.

In accordance with Rule 7.1 of the Constitution of the Credit Union, no dividends are payable.

Review of operations
The results of the Credit Union’s operations are as follows:

Reserves

An amount of $1,336,000 (2004: $1,490,000) was transferred to reserves and $46,000 (2004: 
$81,000) was transferred to capital. Members’ funds, representing reserves and capital, now 
total $17,152,000 (2004: $15,196,000).
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Assets

Assets increased by 4.2% to $223,231,000 (2004: $214,220,000).

Loans

Loan balances increased by 2.5% to $158,431,000 (2004: $154,562,000).

Deposits

Deposit balances increased by 3.8% to $201,954,000 (2004: $194,597,000).

Members

Shareholder numbers decreased by 3% to 33,419 (2004: 34,438).

Signifi cant changes in state of affairs
No matter or circumstance that has arisen since the end of the year has signifi cantly affected 
or may signifi cantly effect:

(i) the operations of the Credit Union;

(ii) the results of those operations; or

(iii) the state of affairs of the Credit Union

in the fi nancial years subsequent to this fi nancial year.

Likely developments and results
Other than in the normal course of business, no signifi cant developments are expected in 
the Credit Union’s operation in future fi nancial years.

Rounding
The amounts contained in the fi nancial statements have been rounded to the nearest one 
thousand dollars, in accordance with ASIC Class Order 98/100. The Credit Union is permitted 
to round to the nearest one thousand dollars ($’000) for all amounts except prescribed 
disclosures which are shown in whole dollars.
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Directors’ Benefi ts
The Credit Union paid to Blaxland Mawson and Rose, a legal fi rm of which John Clarke is a 
principal, payments on normal commercial terms and conditions, in return for legal services 
performed in relation to some mortgage loans between the Credit Union and its members.

Other than the above, no Director has received or become entitled to receive, during the 
fi nancial year or since 30 June 2005, a benefi t (other than benefi ts disclosed at note 23 of the 
fi nancial statements) by reason of a contract made by the Credit Union, or an entity within the 
Credit Union group, with the Director, a fi rm of which the Director is a member, or a company 
in which the Director has a substantial fi nancial interest.

Audit Independence
The Directors have been provided the Auditor’s Independence Declaration and that 
Declaration appears below.

Signed in accordance with a resolution of the Board of Directors.

JC Clarke J Krueger

Chair Deputy Chair

Dated this 19th day of August 2005.

Auditor’s Independence Declaration to the 
Directors of Service One Credit Union Limited
In relation to our audit of the fi nancial report of Service One Credit Union Limited for the 
fi nancial year ended 30 June 2005, to the best of my knowledge and belief, there have been 
no contraventions of the auditor independence requirements of the Corporations Act 2001 
or any applicable code of professional conduct.

Ernst & Young G.J Knuckey
 Partner

Dated this 19th day of August 2005.
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ABN 42 095 848 598 AFS Licence No. 240836
For the year ended 30 June 2005

Financial 
 Report
2004-2005
Service One Credit Union Ltd 
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Financial Report 
statement of fi nancial performance

Year ended 30 June 2005 Notes Consolidated Service One 
   Credit Union Ltd

  2005 2004 2005 2004
  $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000

Interest revenue  2 13,843 13,044 13,843 13,044

Interest expense  2 (5,462) (4,981) (5,462) (4,981)

Net interest revenue 2 8,381 8,063 8,381 8,063

Non-interest revenues 
from ordinary activities 3 5,306 5,863 5,306 5,863

Bad and doubtful debts  9 (c) (99) (161) (99) (161)

Other expenses from ordinary activities 3 (11,737) (11,622) (11,737) (11,622)

Profi t from ordinary activities before   1,851 2,143 1,851 2,143
Income Tax  

Income Tax attributable to  4 (469) (572) (469) (572)
profi t from ordinary activities

Net profi t from ordinary activities   1,382 1,571 1,382 1,571
after Income Tax

Net profi t attributable to members of  18 1,382 1,571 1,382 1,571
Service One Credit Union Limited

Total changes in equity other than those   
resulting from transactions with owners 
as owners attributable to members of 
Service One Credit Union Limited  1,382 1,571 1,382 1,571

Consolidated Service One 
   Credit Union Ltd

2005 2004 2005 2004
$’000 $’000 $’000 $’000

13,843 13,044 13,843 13,044

(5,462) (4,981) (5,462) (4,981)

8,381 8,063 8,381 8,063

5,306 5,863 5,306 5,863

(99) (161) (99) (161)

(11,737) (11,622) (11,737) (11,622)

1,851 2,143 1,851 2,143

(469) (572) (469) (572)

1,382 1,571 1,382 1,571

1,382 1,571 1,382 1,571

1,382 1,571 1,382 1,571

Consolidated Service One 
   Credit Union Ltd

 2005 



38 Service One Credit Union Ltd Annual Report 2004/05

At 30 June 2005 Notes Consolidated Service One 
   Credit Union Ltd

  2005 2004 2005 2004
  $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000

ASSETS 

Cash and liquid assets  5 12,472 12,119 12,472 12,119

Receivables due from other fi nancial institutions 6 43,074 34,280 43,074 34,280

Accrued receivables  7 593 517 593 517

Investment securities 8 7 7 7 7

Loans and advances 9 158,431 154,562 158,431 158,796

Other investments 11 1,735 6,333 1,536 1,899

Property, plant and equipment 12 4,769 4,267 4,769 4,267

Deferred tax assets  318 394 318 394

Other  13 1,832 1,741 1,832 1,741

TOTAL ASSETS  223,231 214,220 223,032 214,020

LIABILITIES 

Payables to other fi nancial institutions 14 2 142 2 142

Deposits and borrowings 15 202,601 195,578 202,602 195,578

Deferred tax liabilities  563 661 563 661

Payables 16 2,056 1,767 2,056 1,767

Provisions 17 857 876 857 876

TOTAL LIABILITIES  206,079 199,024 206,080 199,024

NET ASSETS  17,152 15,196 16,952 14,996

MEMBERS’ FUNDS

Reserves 18 16,937 15,027 16,737 14,827

Capital 18 215 169 215 169

TOTAL MEMBERS’ FUNDS  17,152 15,196 16,952 14,996

Consolidated Service One 
   Credit Union Ltd

2005 2005 20042004 2005  2005 20042004
$’000 $’000 $’000 $’000

12,472 12,119 12,472 12,119

43,074 34,280 43,074 34,280

593 517 593 517

7 7 7 7

158,431 154,562 158,431 158,796

1,735 6,333 1,536 1,899

4,769 4,267 4,769 4,267

318 394 318 394

1,832 1,741 1,832 1,741

223,231 214,220 223,032 214,020

2 142 2 142

202,601 195,578 202,602 195,578

563 661 563 661

2,056 1,767 2,056 1,767

857 876 857 876

206,079 199,024 206,080 199,024

17,152 15,196 16,952 14,996

16,937 15,027 16,737 14,827

215 169 215 169

17,152 15,196 16,952 14,996

Consolidated Service One 
   Credit Union Ltd

 2005  2005  2005 

fi nancial report for the year ended 30 June 2005
statement of fi nancial position
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Year ended 30 June 2005 Notes Consolidated Service One 
   Credit Union Ltd

  2005 2004 2005 2004
  $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000

CASH FLOWS FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES

Interest received  13,767 12,931 13,767 12,931

Interest costs   (5,270) (4,964) (5,270) (4,964)

Fees and commissions received  4,472 4,313 4,472 4,313

Payments to suppliers and employees  (10,702) (8,630) (10,702) (8,630)

GST paid  (360) (341) (360) (341)

GST received  62 85 62 85

Dividends received  81 29 81 29

Income tax paid  (523) – (523) –

Miscellaneous receipts  508 1,283 508 1,283

Net cash fl ows from/(used in) operating activities 19 (a) 2,035 4,706 2,035 4,706

CASH FLOWS FROM INVESTING ACTIVITIES  

Net (increase)/decrease in investments  (4,196) (796) (8,431) (796)

Net (increase)/decrease in loans to members  (8,203) (4,756) 507 (4,756)

Proceeds from sale of investment property  4,475 – – –

Proceeds from sale of property, plant and equiptment 30 – 30 –

Payments for property, plant and equipment  (811) (654) (811) (654)

Net cash fl ows from/(used in) investing activities  (8,705) (6,206) (8,705) (6,206)

CASH FLOWS FROM FINANCING ACTIVITIES 

Net increase in deposits from members  7,357 6,173 7,357 6,173

Net cash fl ows from/(used in) fi nancing activities  7,357 6,173 7,357 6,173

Net increase/(decrease) in cash held  687 4,673 687 4,673

Cash at beginning of year  11,138 5,749 11,138 5,749

Add cash transferred in  – 716  – 716

CLOSING CASH CARRIED FORWARD 19 (c) 11,825 11,138 11,825 11,138

Consolidated Service One 
   Credit Union Ltd
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$’000 $’000

13,767 12,931

(5,270) (4,964)
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507 (4,756)
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11,825 11,138
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30 June 2005

1. SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES  

Basis of Accounting 

The fi nancial report is a general-purpose fi nancial report, which has been prepared in accordance with the requirements 
of the Corporations Act 2001 including applicable Accounting Standards. Other mandatory professional reporting 
requirements (Urgent Issues Group Consensus Views) have also been complied with.

The fi nancial report has been prepared in accordance with the historical cost convention, except for land and building and 
investment property, which are measured at fair value.

The accounting policies adopted are consistent with industry standard.

The accounting policies have been consistently applied except for the valuation of property. Previously property was 
carried at cost and this has been changed in 2005 to carry property assets at fair value. This change has been made so 
as to refl ect the current valuation of the property in the Statement of Financial Position. The effect of this change has been 
to increase the property value by $574,000 and the asset revaluation reserve by the same amount.

Cash and Liquid Assets

For the purposes of the statement of cash fl ows, cash includes cash on hand and in banks, and money market 
investments readily convertible to cash within 2 working days, net of outstanding bank overdrafts. Cash on hand, 
bank deposits and other short term deposits are stated at their nominal values.

Loans and Advances

Loans and advances are recognised at recoverable amount, after assessing required provisions for impairment.  
Impairment of a loan is recognised when there is reasonable doubt that not all the principal and interest can be 
collected in accordance with the terms of the loan agreement. Impairment is assessed by specifi c identifi cation in 
relation to individual loans and by estimation of expected losses in relation to loan portfolios where specifi c identifi cation 
is impracticable.

The loan interest is calculated on the daily balance outstanding and is charged in arrears to a member’s account monthly. 

Bad debts were written off when identifi ed. If a provision for impairment has been recognised in relation to a loan, write-
offs for bad debts are made against the provision. If no provision for impairment has previously been recognised, write-offs 
for bad debts are recognised as expenses in the statement of fi nancial performance.

All loans and advances are reviewed and graded according to the anticipated level of credit risk. The classifi cation 
adopted is described below:

Non-Accrual Loans—are loans and advances where the recovery of all interest and principal is considered to be 
reasonably doubtful, and hence provisions for impairment are recognised.

Restructured Loans—arise when the borrower is granted a concession due to continuing diffi culties in meeting the original 
terms, and the revised terms are not comparable to new facilities. Loans with revised terms are included in non-accrual 
loans when impairment provisions are required.

Assets acquired through the enforcement of security—are assets acquired in full or partial settlement of a loan or similar 
facility through the enforcement of security arrangements. 

Past-due loans—are loans where payments of principal and/or interest are at least 90 days in arrears. Full recovery of 
both principal and interest is expected.  If an impairment is required, the loan is included in non-accrual loans.

fi nancial report for the year ended 30 June 2005
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Property, Plant and Equipment

Cost and valuation

Each class of property, plant and equipment is stated at cost, or fair value less, where applicable, 
accumulated depreciation.

Depreciation 

Depreciation is provided on a straight-line basis on all property, plant and equipment, other than leasehold land.

Major depreciation periods are:
 2005 2004

• Freehold buildings: 40 years 40 years

• Leasehold improvements: the lease term the lease term

• Plant, equipment and computer system 3 to 15 years 3 to 15 years

Recoverable Amount

Non-current assets measured using the cost basis are not carried at an amount above their recoverable amount, 
and where a carrying value exceeds this recoverable amount, the asset is written down.  In determining recoverable 
amounts, the expected net cash fl ows have not been discounted to the present value using a market determined risk 
adjusted discount rate. 

Employee Benefi ts

Provision is made for employee benefi ts accumulated as a result of employees rendering services up to the reporting date.  
These benefi ts include wages and salaries, annual leave and long service leave.

Liabilities arising in respect of wages and salaries, annual leave and any other employee benefi ts expected to be settled 
within twelve months of the reporting date are measured at their nominal amounts based on remuneration rates which 
are expected to be paid when the liability is settled. All other employee benefi t liabilities are measured at the present value 
of the estimated future cash outfl ow to be made in respect of services provided by employees up to the reporting date. 
In determining the present value of future cash outfl ows, the market yield as at the reporting date on national government 
bonds, which have terms to maturity approximating the terms of the related liability, are used.

Employee benefi t expenses and revenues arising in respect of the following categories:

• wages and salaries, non-monetary benefi ts, annual leave, sick leave, long service leave and other leave benefi ts; and

• other types of employee benefi ts,

are recognised against profi ts on a net basis in their respective categories.

Contributions are made by the economic entity to employee superannuation funds and are charged as expenses 

when incurred.

Revenue Recognition

Revenue is recognised to the extent that it is probable that the economic benefi ts will fl ow to the entity and the revenue 
can be reliably measured. The following specifi c recognition criteria must also be met before revenue is recognised:

notes
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Fees and Commissions

Loan fees are brought to account as income in the year of receipt. No loan fees were in excess of costs.

Fee and commission income is recognised as revenue on an accrual basis.

Interest

Interest on member loans is brought to account as revenue in the month in which the interest is charged to 
members’ accounts.

Interest on investments is recognised as it accrues, taking into account the effective yield on the fi nancial assets.

Non-Accrual Loans

Interest on non-accrual loans ceases to be recognised on an accrual basis as reasonable doubt exists as to the 
collectability of the interest and principal.

Comparative Figures

Where necessary, comparative fi gures have been adjusted to conform with changes in presentation in these 
fi nancial statements.

Operating Leases

The minimum lease payments of operating leases, where the lessor effectively retains substantially all of the risks and 
benefi ts of ownership of the leased item, are recognised as an expense on a straight-line basis.

Taxes

Income taxes

Tax-effect accounting is applied using the liability method whereby income tax is regarded as an expense and is calculated 
on the accounting profi t after allowing for permanent differences.  To the extent timing differences occur between the time 
items are recognised in the fi nancial statements and when items are taken into account in determining taxable income, the 
net related taxation benefi t or liability, calculated at current rates, is disclosed as a future income tax benefi t or a provision 
for deferred income tax.  The net future income tax benefi t relating to tax losses and timing differences is not carried 
forward as an asset unless the benefi t is virtually certain of being realised.

Goods and Services Tax (GST) 

Revenues, expenses and assets are recognised net of the amount of GST except:

• where the GST incurred on a purchase of goods and services is not recoverable from the taxation authority, in 
which case the GST is recognised as part of the cost of acquisition of the asset or as part of the expense item 
as applicable; and

• receivables and payables are stated with the amount of GST included.

The net amount of GST recoverable from, or payable to, the taxation authority is included as part of receivables or 
payables in the Statement of Financial Position.

Cash fl ows are included in the Statement of Cash Flows on a gross basis and the GST component of cash fl ows arising 

fi nancial report for the year ended 30 June 2005
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from investing and fi nancing activities, which is recoverable from, or payable to, the taxation authority, are classifi ed as 
operating cash fl ows.

Commitments and contingencies are disclosed net of the amount of GST recoverable from, or payable to, the 
taxation authority.

Principles of Consolidation

The consolidated fi nancial statements are those of the consolidated entity, comprising Service One Credit Union Ltd (the 
parent company) and all entities that Service One Credit Union Ltd controlled from time to time during the year and at 
balance date.

Information from the fi nancial statements of subsidiaries is included from the date the parent company obtains control until 
such time as control ceases. Where there is loss of control of a subsidiary, the consolidated fi nancial statements include 
the results for the part of the reporting period during which the parent company has control.

The fi nancial statements of subsidiaries are prepared for the same reporting period as the parent company, using 
consistent accounting policies. Adjustments are made to bring into line any dissimilar accounting policies that may exist.

All intercompany balances and transactions, including unrealised profi ts arising from intra-group transactions, have been 
eliminated in full.

Investments

All investments are carried at lower of cost and recoverable amount.

International Financial Reporting Standards

The Credit Union is currently preparing for the introduction of International Financial Reporting Standards (IFRS) effective 
for fi nancial years commencing on or after 1 January 2005. The adoption of IFRS will be refl ected in the Credit Union’s 
fi nancial statements for the year ended 30 June 2006. On fi rst time adoption of IFRS, comparatives for the fi nancial 
year ended 30 June 2005 are required to be restated. The majority the the IFRS transitional adjustments will be made 
retrospectively against general reserves at 1 July 2004.

Key material differences in the Credit Union’s accounting policies on conversion to IFRS and the fi nancial effect of these 
differences where known are as follows. It should be noted that the amounts disclosed could change if there are any 
amendments to the current IFRS by standard setters, or interpretation of the IFRS requirements changes due to the 
continuing transition work of the Credit Union.
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Loan Provisioning 

The Credit Union’s current general provision for impairment is intended to take account of probable future losses and 
latent risks inherent in the credit portfolio. Under IFRS the Credit Union must raise provisions in respect of only those for 
which there is objective evidence of impairment as at each balance date.

As a result of this change, the impact on the Statement of Financial Position as at 30 June 2005 will be an increase in 
Loans and Advances of $502,000 to adjust for the value of the general provision for impairment and a corresponding 
increase will be made to General Reserve.

Intangible Assets

The Credit Union has capitalised costs relating to computer system conversions and restructures that will not meet the 
Intangible Asset recognition requirements under IFRS. The effect on the Statement of Financial Position will be a decrease 
in Other Assets of $967,000, a decrease in Property, Plant and Equipment of $533,000 and a corresponding decrease in 
General Reserves of $1,500,000. As these assets are currently being amortised/depreciated over their estimated useful 
life, there will be a decrease in amortization/depreciation expense of $198,000.

Income Taxes

Currently the Credit Union adopts the liability method of tax effect accounting whereby the income tax expense is based on 
the accounting profi t adjusted for any permanent differences. Timing differences are currently brought to account as either 
a provision for deferred income tax or future income tax benefi t. Under the Australian equivalent to IAS 12, the Credit Union 
will be required to adopt a balance sheet approach under which temporary differences are identifi ed for each asset and 
liability rather than the effects of timing and permanent differences between taxable income and accounting profi t.

fi nancial report for the year ended 30 June 2005
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30 June 2005 Notes Consolidated

 Average Balance Interest Average Interest 
 $’000 $’000 Rate %

2. INTEREST REVENUE AND INTEREST EXPENSE 

The following tables show the average balance for 
each of the major categories of interest-bearing 
assets and liabilities, the amount of interest revenue 
or expense and the average interest rate. Most 
averages are month-end averages.

Interest Revenue 2004

Cash and liquid assets 9,117 219 2.40%

Receivables due from other fi nancial institutions 33,416 1,654 4.95%

Loans and advances  152,126 11,171 7.34%

 194,659 13,044 6.70%

Interest Expense 2004

Member deposits 190,105 4,981 2.62%

 190,105 4,981 2.62%

Net interest income 2004  8,063

Interest Revenue 2005

Cash and liquid assets 9,790 228 2.33%

Receivables due from other fi nancial institutions 34,814 1,897 5.45%

Loans and advances  158,006 11,718 7.42%

 202,610 13,843 6.83%

Interest Expense 2005

Member deposits 192,745 5,451 2.83%

Borrowings 134 11 8.21%

 192,879 5,462 2.83%

Net interest income 2005  8,381
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30 June 2005 Notes Consolidated Service One 
   Credit Union Ltd

  2005 2004 2005 2004
  $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000
3. NON-INTEREST REVENUES AND OTHER 
EXPENSES FROM ORDINARY ACTIVITIES

Non-interest revenue
Fees and commissions

– Loan fee income   461 430 461 430
– Other fee income   3,389 3,306 3,389 3,306
– Insurance commissions   287 225 287 225
– Other commissions   335 352 335 352

Bad debts recovered  114 178 114 178
Other revenue     

– Insurance claim settlement  – 676 – 676
– Proceeds from sale of investment property  4,475 – – -
– Less net written down value of investment property (4,237) – – –

– Proceeds from sale of plant and equipment  30 – 30 –
– Less net written down value of plant and equipment (23) (2) (23) (2)

– Other   475 458 713 458

Specifi c Item
– Gain on transfer of business  3(a) – 240 – 240

Non-interest revenue  5,306 5,863 5,306 5,863

Other expenses
Amortisation

– Leasehold improvements  139 134 139 134
– Other  87 87 87 87

  226 221 226 221
Depreciation 

– Plant and equipment  379 480 379 480
– Building  21 31 21 31
– Computer system  321 346 321 346

  721 857 721 857
General and administration costs

– Personnel  3,596 3,724 3,596 3,724
– Insurance, compliance and legal  604 679 604 679
– Occupancy   226 212 226 212
– Marketing  438 200 438 200
– Printing, stationery and production   243 292 243 292
– Cash delivery charges  423 334 423 334
– Communications  311 284 311 284
– Maintenance and support   432 522 432 522
– Members transactions related costs  2,325 2,252 2,325 2,252
– Other  1,202 1,127 1,202 1,127

  9,800 9,626 9,800 9,626
Rental – operating leases   670 657 670 657

Consolidated Service One 
   Credit Union Ltd

2005 2004 2005 2004
$’000 $’000 $’000 $’000
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3,389 3,306 3,389 3,306
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30 June 2005 Notes Consolidated Service One 
   Credit Union Ltd

  2005 2004 2005 2004
  $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000

3. NON-INTEREST REVENUES AND 
OTHER EXPENSES FROM ORDINARY 
ACTIVITIES (continued)

Other provisions
– Provision for employee benefi ts   320 261 320 261

Other expenses  11,737 11,622 11,737 11,622

Losses/gains
Net loss/(gain) on sale of investment property  (238) – – –

Net loss/(gain) on sale of plant and equiptment  (7) 2 (7) 2

Material/Specifi c items

Profi t from ordinary activities before income tax expense includes the following material revenues and expenses whose 
disclosure is relevant in explaining the fi nancial performance of the entity.

3(a) Gain on transfer of business

The results for the year ended 30 June 2004 of the Credit Union included a gain of $240,000 which resulted from the 
transfer of business of Bemboka Community Credit Union Ltd which occurred 1 March 2004. This gain had arisen as a 
result of the difference between the fair value of net assets acquired and the fair value of shares issued to the members of 
the Credit Union. The treatment is in accordance with Australian Accounting Standards.

Consolidated Service One 
   Credit Union Ltd

2005 2004 2005 2004
$’000 $’000 $’000 $’000

320 261 320 261

11,737 11,622 11,737 11,622

(238) – – –

(7) 2 (7) 2

Consolidated Service One 
   Credit Union Ltd

 2005 
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30 June 2005 Notes Consolidated Service One 
   Credit Union Ltd

  2005 2004 2005 2004
  $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000

4. INCOME TAX  

The prima facie tax on operating profi t differs from 
the income tax provided in the fi nancial statements 
as follows:

Prima facie tax on profi t from 
ordinary activities  555 643 555 643

Tax effect of permanent differences:

Non assessable income from 
transfer of business  – (71) – (71)

Other non assessable income  (85) – (85) -

Other non-deductible expenses   26 11 26 11

Depreciation allowance on 
investment building  (1) (2) (1) (2)

Rebatable dividend payments  (24) (9) (24) (9)

Capital gain tax on sale of investment property  58 – 58 –

Provision for income tax 
not required  (60) – (60) –

Income tax expense attributable 
to operating profi t  469 572 469 572

Deferred tax assets and liabilities

Provision for deferred income tax  563 661 563 661

Future income tax benefi t  318 394 318 394

5. CASH AND LIQUID ASSETS

Cash on hand and at banks  3,940 4,580 3,940 4,580

Deposits at call  8,532 7,539 8,532 7,539

  12,472 12,119 12,472 12,119
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30 June 2005 Notes Consolidated Service One 
   Credit Union Ltd

  2005 2004 2005 2004
  $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000

6. RECEIVABLES DUE FROM OTHER 
FINANCIAL INSTITUTIONS

Interest bearing deposits with CUSCAL  43,069 34,278 43,069 34,278

Other Credit Union receivables  5 2 5 2

  43,074 34,280 43,074 34,280

Maturity Analysis

Not longer than 3 months  32,074 20,530 32,074 20,530

Longer than 3 and not longer than 12 months  11,000 13,750 11,000 13,750

  43,074 34,280 43,074 34,280

7. ACCRUED RECEIVABLES

Interest receivable  593 517 593 517

8. INVESTMENT SECURITIES 

Other  7 7 7 7

Maturity Analysis

Longer than 1 and not longer than 5 years  7 7 7 7

Consolidated Service One 
   Credit Union Ltd
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$’000 $’000
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30 June 2005 Notes Consolidated Service One 
   Credit Union Ltd

  2005 2004 2005 2004
  $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000

9. LOANS AND ADVANCES 

Overdrafts  22,427 21,655 22,427 21,655

Other  136,593 133,766 136,593 138,000

Provision for impairment 9 (c) (589) (859) (589) (859)

Net loans and advances   158,431 154,562 158,431 158,796

(a) Maturity Analysis

 Overdrafts  22,427 21,655 22,427 21,655

 Not longer than 3 months  3,067 3,034 3,067 3,034

 Longer than 3 and not longer than 12 months  9,016 9,146 9,016 9,146

 Longer than 1 and not longer than 5 years  34,983 34,372 34,983 34,372

 Longer than 5 years  89,440 86,863 89,440 86,863

 No maturity specifi ed  – – – 4,234

   158,933 155,070 158,933 159,304

Less general provisions for impairment  (502) (508) (502) (508)

Net loans and advances  158,431 154,562 158,431 158,796

(b)  Concentration of Risk

The loan portfolio of the Credit Union does not 
include any loan that represents 10% or more of capital.

Consolidated Service One 
   Credit Union Ltd

2005 2004 2005 2004
$’000 $’000 $’000 $’000

22,427 21,655 22,427 21,655
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34,983 34,372 34,983 34,372
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30 June 2005 Notes Consolidated Service One 
   Credit Union Ltd

  2005 2004 2005 2004
  $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000

9. LOANS AND ADVANCES (continued)

(c) Provision for impairment

 General provision

 Opening balance  508 445 508 445

 Transfer of business  – 48 – 48

 Transfer from specifi c provision  – 15 – 15

 Transfer to specifi c provision  (6) – (6) –

 Closing balance  502 508 502 508

 Specifi c provision

 Opening balance  351 581 351 581

 Transfer of business  – 7 – 7

 Bad debts previously provided for   (353) (383) (353) (383)
 written off during the year

 Bad and doubtful debts provided   83 161 83 161
 for during the year

 Other adjustments

 – Transfer to general provision  – (15) – (15)

 – Transfer from general provision  6 – 6 –

 Closing balance  87 351 87 351

 Total provision for impairment  589 859 589 859

Charge to statement of fi nancial performance 
for bad and doubtful debts comprises:

 Specifi c provision   83 161 83 161

The specifi c provision for impairment includes the 
provision required under the prudential standards 
at 30 June 2005, and a provision for specifi cally 
identifi ed individual loans.

The general provision for impairment is based on 0.5% 
of those Risk Weighted Assets for which a specifi c 
provision has not already been raised.

Consolidated Service One 
   Credit Union Ltd
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30 June 2005 Notes Consolidated Service One 
   Credit Union Ltd

  2005 2004 2005 2004
  $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000

9. LOANS AND ADVANCES (continued)

Risk Weighted Assets are calculated using the 
formula of the Australian Prudential Regulation 
Authority’s Prudential Standards.

Items not specifi cally provided for are charged 
directly to the expense account. 
(2005:$16,000, 2004: $0)

10. IMPAIRMENT OF LOANS AND ADVANCES

The policy covering impaired loans and advances 
is set out in Note 1.

Non-accrual loans

Balances with specifi c provisions for impairment  154 410 154 410

Specifi c provision for impairment  (99) (352) (99) (352)

Net non-accrual loans  55 58 55 58

Past-due loans

Balance  565 706 565 706

(a) Interest revenue on non-accrual and   – – – –
 restructured loans

(b) Interest foregone on non-accrual loans   34 25 34 25
 and restructured loans

Consolidated Service One 
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30 June 2005 Notes Consolidated Service One 
   Credit Union Ltd

  2005 2004 2005 2004
  $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000

11. OTHER INVESTMENTS

Shares in Transaction Solutions Pty Ltd—  408 405 408 405
at written down value

Shares in Credit Union Services Corporation   1,105 1,473 1,105 1,473
(Australia) Ltd—at cost

Shares in Baycorp Advantage  Ltd—at cost  21 21 21 21

Shares in CU Technology Development Ltd
—at written down value  2 – 2 –

Investment property—at fair value  – 4,235 – –

Investment in TransAct Community Trust—at cost 199 199 – –

  1,735 6,333 1,536 1,899

Investment property (leasehold land and building) 
having a cost of $4.1 million was determined by 
reference to  Directors’ valuation based upon 
the independent valuation of Collier International 
Consultants and Valuation Pty Ltd as at 13 
December 2004.

The fair value was made in accordance with the 
policy to revalue land and building every three years. 
At each reporting date the carrying value of the 
property was reviewed to ensure that it does not 
differ materially from the asset’s fair value at that date.

No capital gains tax was taken into account in 
determining the revalued amount.

Subsequent to revaluation, the investment property 
was sold and the revaulation amount transferred to 
General Reserves (see Note 18).

  2005 2004 2005 2004
Investment in controlled entity  $ $ $ $

Investment in controlled entity comprises:
 Name Country of  Percentage of 

  incorporation equity interest 

   held by the 

   economic entity

 2005 2004

 % %

 CUC No 1 Australia

 Pty Ltd 

 – ordinary shares 100 100   2 2
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30 June 2005 Notes Consolidated Service One 
   Credit Union Ltd

  2005 2004 2005 2004
  $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000

12. PROPERTY, PLANT AND EQUIPMENT

Leasehold land

At fair value (2004 at cost)    290 290 290 290

Building on leasehold land

At fair value (2004 at cost)    1,682 1,222 1,682 1,222

Provision for depreciation  (21) (114) (21) (114)

  1,661 1,108 1,661 1,108

Total leasehold land and buildings  1,951 1,398 1,951 1,398

Leasehold improvements

At cost  1,386 1,075 1,386 1,075

Provision for amortisation  (919) (780) (919) (780)

Total leasehold improvements  467 295 467 295

Plant and equipment

At cost  3,711 3,356 3,711 3,356

Provision for depreciation  (2,853) (2,507) (2,853) (2,507)

Total plant and equipment  858 849 858 849

Computer system

At cost  2,941 2,852 2,941 2,852

Provision for depreciation  (1,448) (1,127) (1,448) (1,127)

Total computer system  1,493 1,725 1,493 1,725

Total written down amount  4,769 4,267 4,769 4,267

Leasehold land and building having a cost of 
$1.5 million has been determined by reference to  
Directors’ valuation based upon the independent 
valuation of Collier International Consultants and 
Valuation Pty Ltd as at 13 December 2004.

The fair value was made in accordance with the 
policy to revalue land and building every three years. 
At each reporting date the carrying value of the 
property is reviewed to ensure that it does not differ 
materially from the asset’s fair value at that date.

No capital gains tax has been taken into account in 
determining the revalued amount.
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30 June 2005 Notes Consolidated Service One 
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  2005 2004 2005 2004
  $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000

12. PROPERTY, PLANT AND EQUIPMENT (continued)

Reconciliation of carrying amount of property, 
plant and equipment for the fi nancial year.

Leasehold land and buildings

Carrying amount at beginning of year  1,398 1,429 1,398 1,429

Revaluation  574 – 574 –

Depreciation  (21) (31) (21) (31)

Carrying amount at end of year  1,951 1,398 1,951 1,398

Leasehold improvements

Carrying amount at beginning of year  295 181 295 181

Additions  311 248 311 248

Amortisation  (139) (134) (139) (134)

Carrying amount at end of year  467 295 467 295

Plant and equipment

Carrying amount at beginning of year  849 965 849 965

Additions  411 364 411 364

Disposals  (23) – (23) –

Depreciation  (379) (480) (379) (480)

Carrying amount at end of year  858 849 858 849

Computer system

Carrying amount at beginning of year  1,725 2,027 1,725 2,027

Additions  89 44 89 44

Depreciation  (321) (346) (321) (346)

Carrying amount at end of year  1,493 1,725 1,493 1,725

13. OTHER ASSETS

Restructure and conversion costs capitalised  1,297 1,297 1,297 1,297

Provision for amortisation  (330) (243) (330) (243)

  967 1,054 967 1,054

Prepayments  343 308 343 308

Other   522 379 522 379

  1,832 1,741 1,832 1,741
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  2005 2004 2005 2004
  $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000

14. PAYABLE TO OTHER FINANCIAL INSTITUTIONS

Other Credit Union payables  2 142 2 142

15. DEPOSITS AND BORROWINGS

Call deposits 15(a) 113,216 114,728 113,217 114,728

Term deposits 15(a) 88,738 79,869 88,738 79,869

  201,954 194,597 201,955 194,597

Borrowings 15(b) 647 981 647 981

  202,601 195,578 202,602 195,578

(a) Deposits

 Maturity Analysis

 At call  113,216 114,728 113,217 114,728

 Not longer than 3 months  42,993 41,070 42,993 41,070

 Longer than 3 and not longer   37,601 32,470 37,601 32,470
 than 12 months

 Longer than 1 and not longer   8,144 6,329 8,144 6,329
 than 5 years

  201,954 194,597 201,955 194,597

Concentration of deposits

The Credit Union’s deposit portfolio does not include 
any deposit that represents 10% or more of total liabilities.

(b) Borrowings

  Unsecured

  – Bank overdrafts—other fi nancial institution 647 981 647 981

  Total borrowings  647 981 647 981

Credit facilities provided by CUSCAL are secured by 
a fi xed and fl oating charge over the assets and 
undertakings of the Credit Union.

 Maturity Analysis

  Not longer than 3 months  647 981 647 981

  647 981 647 981
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30 June 2005 Notes Consolidated Service One 
   Credit Union Ltd

  2005 2004 2005 2004
  $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000

16. PAYABLES

Trade creditors  430 263 430 263

Accrued interest payable   1,476 1,284 1,476 1,284

Other creditors  150 220 150 220

  2,056 1,767 2,056 1,767

17. PROVISIONS

Employee benefi ts  – Annual leave  228 241 228 241

 – Long service leave  235 196 235 196

   463 437 463 437

 – Fringe benefi ts tax  7 20 7 20

Income tax  387 419 387 419

  857 876 857 876

18. MEMBERS’ FUNDS

General Reserve  16,363 14,827 16,163 14,827

Asset revaluation reserve  574 200 574 –

  16,937 15,027 16,737 14,827

Capital redemption account  215 169 215 169

  17,152 15,196 16,952 14,996

Movements in reserves

General Reserve

Opening balance  14,827 13,337 14,827 13,337

Transfer from retained profi ts  1,336 1,490 1,336 1,490

Transfer from asset revaluation reserve  200 – – –

Balance at end of year  16,363 14,827 16,163 14,827
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  2005 2004 2005 2004
  $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000

18. MEMBERS’ FUNDS (continued)

Capital Redemption Account

Opening balance  169 88 169 88

Transfer from retained profi ts  46 81 46 81

Balance at end of year  215 169 215 169

Retained Profi ts     

Opening balance  – – – –

Profi t for the year  1,382 1,571 1,382 1,571

Transfer to capital redemption account  (46) (81) (46) (81)

Transfer to general reserve  (1,336) (1,490) (1,336) (1,490)

Balance at end of year  – – – –

Asset Revaluation Reserve

Opening balance  200 200 – –

Revaluation increments  574 – 574 –

Transfer to general reserve  (200) – – –

Balance at end of year  574 200 574 –

18(a) Nature and Purpose of Members’ Funds

General Reserve

Any unappropriated profi ts from the Credit Union’s 
operations is transferred to the General Reserve. 
The General Reserve contains amounts of retained 
profi ts that have been set aside by the Directors for the 
purpose of funding future operations of the Credit Union.

Asset Revaluation Reserve

Any revaluation increments or decrements of non current 
assets are recorded in the Asset Revaluation Reserve.  

Capital Redemption Account

Under the Corporations Act 2001 redeemable 
preference shares (member shares) may only be 
redeemed out of profi ts or from a new share issue for 
the purposes of redemption. The Capital Redemption 
Account represents the shares redeemed by 
members. Member shares for existing and new 
members of the Credit Union are shown as liabilities.

fi nancial report for the year ended 30 June 2005
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  2005 2004 2005 2004
  $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000

19. STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS

(a)  Reconciliation of the operating profi t 
 after tax to the net cash fl ows from operations

 Profi t from ordinary activities after tax  1,382 1,571 1,382 1,571

 Charge for bad and doubtful debts  99 161 99 161

 Depreciation  721 857 721 857

 Amortisation  226 221 226 221

 Net loss on disposal of plant and equipment  – 2 – 2

 Net gain on sale of investment property  (238) – – –

 Net gain on disposal of plant and equipment  (7) – (7) –

 Proceeds on transfer of business  – (240) – (240)

Changes in assets and liabilities

 Interest receivable  (76) (113) (76) (113)

 Other receivables  (180) 103 (418) 103

 Provisions  (41) 421 (41) 421

 Other payables  149 1,723 149 1,723

Net cash fl ows from operating activities  2,035 4,706 2,035 4,706

(b) Fair value of net assets of transferred business

 Cash and liquid assets  – 716 – 716

 Accrued receivables  – 4 – 4

 Investment securities  – 12 – 12

 Loans and advances  – 882 – 882

 Property, plant and equipment  – 2 – 2

 Other  – 4 – 4

  – 1,620 – 1,620
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   Credit Union Ltd

   2005 2004 2005 2004
   $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000

19. STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS (continued)

 Deposits & borrowings  – 1,364 – 1,364

 Creditors & other liabilities  – 16 – 16

   – 1,380 – 1,380

 Gain on transfer of business  – 240 – 240

 Net Cash Effect

 Cash included in net assets acquired  – 716 – 716

(c) Reconciliation of cash

 Cash balance comprises:

 – Cash   3,940 4,177 3,940 4,177

 – Other short-term liquid assets  8,532 7,942 8,532 7,942

 – Bank overdraft  (647) (981) (647) (981)

Closing cash balance  11,825 11,138 11,825 11,138

(d) Cash fl ows presented on a net basis

 Cash fl ows arising from the following activities
 are presented on a net basis in the Statement of
 Cash Flows:

 (i) member deposits to and withdrawals from
  deposit accounts;

 (ii) borrowings and repayments on loans to
  members; and

 (iii) sales and purchases of investments.

(e) Bank Overdraft and Loan Facilities

The Credit Union has an overdraft facility available 
to the extent of $4,000,000 and pre-approved loan 
facility of $6,000,000. Both credit facilities are provided 
by CUSCAL and are secured by a fi xed and fl oating 
charge over the assets and undertakings of the Credit 
Union. At balance date, both the bank overdraft and 
the pre-approved loan facilities were unused.
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   2005 2004 2005 2004
   $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000

20. EXPENDITURE COMMITMENTS

Lease expenditure commitments

Operating leases (non-cancellable)

 – not later than 1 year  581 638 581 638

 – later than 1 and not later than 2 years  447 542 447 542

 – later than 2 and not later than 5 years  582 974 582 974

 – aggregate lease expenditure   1,610 2,154 1,610 2,154
  contracted for at balance date

Non-cancellable operating leases are for branch 
premises with lease terms for up to 5 years. 
The leases have an average rental increment of 3% 
and options for renewal range from 1 to 3 years.

21. EMPLOYEE BENEFITS AND 
SUPERANNUATION COMMITMENTS

Employee Benefi ts 

The aggregate employee benefi ts liability is 
comprised of: 

Accrued wages, salaries and on costs  104 61 104 61

Provisions for long service and annual leave 17 463 437 463 437

Superannuation Commitments 

All employees are entitled to varying levels of 
benefi ts on retirement, disability or death. Employees 
contribute to the plans at various percentages of their 
wages and salaries. The Credit Union also contributes 
to the plans, at the rates between 9% and 13.5% of 
employees’ salaries. Contributions by the economic 
entity of up to 9% of employees’ wages and salaries 
are legally enforceable in Australia.

Number of Employees

The number of full time equivalent employees at the 

end of the year was 72 (2004: 85).
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   2005 2004 2005 2004
   $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000

22. CONTINGENT LIABILITIES AND CREDIT 
COMMITMENTS

Credit related commitments

Binding commitments to extend credit are 
agreements to lend to members as long as there 
is no violation of any condition established in the 
contract. Since some of the commitments are 
expected to expire without being drawn upon, 
the total commitment amounts do not necessarily 
represent future cash requirements.

Credit limits undrawn  14,714 13,943 14,714 13,943

Approved but undrawn loans   1,052 1,288 1,052 1,288

   15,766 15,231 15,766 15,231

The Credit Union has issued a fl oating charge 
over the assets of the Credit Union. This has been 
executed under the Emergency Liquidity Support 
Scheme to secure any advances that may be made 
to the Credit Union under the Scheme.
  Consolidated Service One 
   Credit Union Ltd

23. REMUNERATION OF DIRECTORS  2005 2004 2005 2004

(a) Directors’ remuneration   $ $ $ $

Income paid or payable, or otherwise made available,  
in respect of the fi nancial year, to all Directors of 
each entity in the consolidated entity, directly or 
indirectly, by the entities of which they are Directors 
or any related party:  82,648 78,744 – –

Income paid or payable, or otherwise made available,  
in respect of the fi nancial year, to all Directors of 
Service One Credit Union Ltd, directly or indirectly, 
from the entity or any related party:  – – 82,648 78,744

The number of Directors of Service One Credit Union 
Ltd whose income falls within the following bands is:

 2005 2004

$0 – $9,999 10 9

$10,001 – $19,999 1 1
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   2005 2004 2005 2004
   $ $ $ $

23. REMUNERATION OF DIRECTORS (continued)

In the opinion of the Directors, remuneration paid to 
Directors is considered reasonable. Payments are made 
based on meeting attendance during the year of the 
fi nancial statements. 

Directors’ remuneration does not include insurance 
premiums paid by the Credit Union in respect of 
Directors’ and Offi cers’ liabilities and legal expenses as 
the insurance policies do not specify premiums paid 
in respect of individual Directors. Detail of insurance 
premiums paid is set out in the Directors’ Report.

(b) Loans to Directors

Loans have been made to Directors and spouses on 
terms and conditions no more favourable than those 
available on similar transactions to members of the 
Credit Union.

The terms and conditions in respect of all loans to 
Directors have not been breached.

Aggregate amount outstanding at balance date  104,560 233,489 104,560 233,489

Aggregate amount of loans funded during the fi nancial year – 20,000 – 20,000

Aggregate amount of repayments received during  17,960 31,471 17,960 31,471
the fi nancial year

Directors concerned:
Mr. I. Davis, Mr. W. Phillips.

Aggregate amount of approved overdraft facilities  18,000 616,000 18,000 616,000

Aggregate amount drawn against overdraft facilities – 424,972 – 424,972

Directors concerned:
Mr. J. Clarke and Mr. J. Wrenford.
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   2005 2004 2005 2004
   $ $ $ $

23. REMUNERATION OF DIRECTORS (continued)

(c) Other Director Related Transactions

During the year, Blaxland Mawson and Rose 
(a legal fi rm of which Mr. J. C. Clarke is associated), 
received payments from the Credit Union in relation 
to solicitor’s costs involved in the preparation of 
members’ mortgages. Fees for all legal services 
provided were charged on normal commercial terms 
and conditions.

24. AUDITOR’S REMUNERATION 

Amounts received or due and receivable by 
Ernst & Young for:

– an audit of the fi nancial statements of the 
 entity and any other entity in the consolidated entity

 – current year  60,700 59,000 60,700 59,000

– tax services in relation to the entity and any other  20,049 13,960 20,049 13,960
  entity in the consolidated entity

   80,749 72,960 80,749 72,960

25. ECONOMIC DEPENDENCY 

The Credit Union has an economic dependency on:

Credit Union Services Corporation (Australia) Ltd 
(CUSCAL) supplies the credit union rights to Visa 
Card in Australia and provides services in the 
form of settlement with bankers for ATM and Visa 
Card transactions, and the production of Visa and 
Redicards for its members. It also provides treasury 
and money market facilties to the Credit Union.

First Data Corporation operates the switching 
computer used to link Redicards operated through 
Reditellers and other ATM suppliers to the Credit 
Union’s computer system.
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25. ECONOMIC DEPENDENCY (continued)

Transaction Solutions Pty Ltd operates the computer facility on behalf of the Credit Union in conjunction with 
other credit unions.

FiServ Solutions Australia Pty Ltd provides core-banking software to the Credit Union for the processing of all member 
accounts and related activities.

26. RELATED PARTY DISCLOSURES 

(a) The Directors of Service One Credit Union Ltd during the year were: 

Mr E M Adriaanse (appointed 21 October 2004);
Dr D R Casey (appointed 21 October 2004, resigned 30 January 2005);
Mr J C Clarke (Chair);
Mr I Davis;
Mrs J Krueger ;
Mr W C Phillips; 
Mr J Reynolds (retired 21 October 2004);  
Mrs D Robinson;
Mr C Smeal;
Dr L A Woolf (retired 21 October 2004); and
Mr J Wrenford.

See Note 23 for disclosure on loans to Directors. 

(b) Shareholding

Each Director holds one $10 redeemable preference share in the Credit Union.

The Credit Union is exempt under ASIC Class Order (98/110) from providing details of certain loans and fi nancial 
instrument transactions made by the Credit Union to related parties (other than Directors of the company) in the ordinary 
course of business and either on an arm’s length basis or with the approval of the members. The exemption does not 
apply if such loans or transactions would, if not disclosed, have the potential to adversely affect the decisions made by 
users of the fi nancial statements about the allocation of scarce resources.

27. SEGMENT INFORMATION

The economic entity operates predominantly in one business and geographical segment being the fi nance industry within 
Australia. The operations comprise the acceptance of deposits and the provision of loans.
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28. FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS 

28(a) Terms, conditions and accounting policies 

The consolidated entity’s accounting policies, including the terms and conditions of each class of fi nancial asset, fi nancial 
liability and equity instrument, both recognised and unrecognised at the balance date, are as follows:

Recognised  Notes Accounting Policies Terms and Conditions 
Financial 
Instruments

(i) Financial assets

Loans and  9 The loan interest is calculated on the All housing loans are secured by registered 
Advances  daily balance outstanding and is charged  mortgages. The remaining loans are 
  in arrears to a member’s account generally  assessed on an individual basis. 
  on the last day of each month. Loans and 
  advances are recorded at their recoverable 
  amount. Further details on the classifi cation 
  for loans are in Note 1.

Due from other  6,7 Short-term deposits are stated at the lower Short-term deposits have an average 
fi nancial   of cost and net realisable value. Interest maturity of 89 days and effective interest 
institutions and   is recognised when earned. rates of 1.85% to 5.87%.
other short-term 
deposits  Other credit union receivables are  Receivables due from other credit unions are  
  recognised at their nominal amounts. normally settled within 7 days.

(ii) Financial liabilities

Bank overdrafts 15(b) The bank overdrafts are carried at the  Interest is charged at the bank’s 
  principal amount. Interest is charged as an  benchmark rate. 
  expense as it accrues.

Trade creditors 16 Liabilities are recognised for amounts  Trade liabilities are normally settled on 
  to be paid in the future for goods and  30-day terms.
  services received, whether or not billed 
  to the consolidated entity. 

Payable to  14 Payables to other credit unions are  Payables to other credit unions are 
other fi nancial   carried at their nominal amounts. normally settled within 7 days.
institutions  

Deposits 15(a) Deposits are recorded at the  Details of maturity terms are set out in Note 
  principal amount. 15(a). Interest is calculated on the daily 
   balance outstanding.

Borrowings 15(b) The borrowings are carried at the  Interest charged on borrowings is fi xed for 
  principal amount. Interest is charged  the term of the loan. Interest payments 
  as an expense as it accrues. are made quarterly in arrears. Details of the  
   security over the borrowings are set out in
   Note 15(b).

fi nancial report for the year ended 30 June 2005
notes
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30 June 2005

28. FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS (continued)

28(c) Net fair values 

All fi nancial assets and liabilities have been recognised at balance date at their net fair value.

The following methods and assumptions are used to determine the net fair values of fi nancial assets and liabilities

Recognised fi nancial instruments

Cash and liquid assets and due from other fi nancial institutions: The carrying amounts approximate fair value because of 
their short-term to maturity or are receivable on demand.

Short-term borrowings: The carrying amount approximates fair value because of their short-term to maturity.

Loan and advances: The fair values of loans receivable excluding impaired loans, are estimated using discounted cash 
fl ow analysis, based on current incremental lending rates for similar types of lending arrangements. The net fair value 
of impaired loans was calculated by discounting expected cash fl ows using a rate, which includes a premium for the 
uncertainty of the fl ows.

Long-term borrowings: The fair values of long-term borrowings are estimated using discounted cash fl ow analysis, based 
on current incremental borrowing rates for similar types of borrowing arrangements.

Investments/securities: For fi nancial instruments traded in organised fi nancial markets, fair value is the current quoted 
market bid price for an asset or offer price for a liability, adjusted for transaction costs necessary to realise the asset 
or settle the liability. For investments where there is no quoted market price, a reasonable estimate of the fair value is 
determined by reference to the current market value of another instrument which is substantially the same or is calculated 
based on the expected cash fl ows or the underlying net asset base of the investment/security.

Other fi nancial liabilities: This includes interest payable and unrealised expenses payable for which the carrying amount 
is considered to be a reasonable estimate of net fair value. For liabilities that are long term, net fair values have been 
estimated using the rates currently offered for similar liabilities with remaining maturities.

28(d) Credit Risk

The Credit Union’s maximum exposure to credit risk, excluding the value of any collateral or other security, at balance 
date, to recognised fi nancial assets is the carrying amount net of any provisions, as disclosed in the statement of fi nancial 
position and notes to the fi nancial statements.

Concentrations of credit risk, where applicable, are identifi ed in the notes to the relevant fi nancial assets.

Credit risk in loans receivable is managed in the following ways:

– a risk assessment process is used for all members; and

– where a loan to value ratio exceed policy limits on mortgage secured loans, mortgage guarantee insurance 
is taken.

fi nancial report for the year ended 30 June 2005
notes
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Directors’ Declaration

Service One Credit Union Limited

ABN 42 095 848 598

The Directors of Service One Credit Union Limited and of the consolidated entity declare that:

1. The fi nancial statements and notes related thereto:

a. Comply with Accounting Standards and the Corporations Act 2001; and

b. Give a true and fair view of the fi nancial position as at 30 June 2005 and performance 
for the period ended on that date of the Credit Union and of the consolidated entity

2. In the Directors’ opinion, there are reasonable grounds to believe that the Credit Union will 
be able to pay its debts as and when they become due and payable.

This declaration is made in accordance with a resolution of the Board of Directors.

JC Clarke J Krueger
Chair Deputy Chair

Dated this 19th day of August 2005.

Directors’ Declaration
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Independent Audit Report to Members of 
Service One Credit Union Limited

Scope

The fi nancial report and Directors’ responsibility

The fi nancial report comprises the statement of fi nancial position, statement of fi nancial 
performance, statement of cash fl ows, accompanying notes to the fi nancial statements, 
and the Directors’ declaration for Service One Credit Union Limited (the company) and the 
consolidated entity, for the year ended 30 June 2005. The consolidated entity comprises 
both the company and the entities it controlled during that year.

The Directors of the company are responsible for preparing a fi nancial report that gives 
a true and fair view of the fi nancial position and performance of the company and the 
consolidated entity, and that complies with Accounting Standards in Australia, in accordance 
with the Corporations Act 2001. This includes responsibility for the maintenance of adequate 
accounting records and internal controls that are designed to prevent and detect fraud and 
error, and for the accounting policies and accounting estimates inherent in the fi nancial report.

Audit approach

We conducted an independent audit of the fi nancial report in order to express an opinion on 
it to the members of the company. Our audit was conducted in accordance with Australian 
Auditing Standards in order to provide reasonable assurance as to whether the fi nancial 
report is free of material misstatement. The nature of an audit is infl uenced by factors such as 
the use of professional judgement, selective testing, the inherent limitations of internal control, 
and the availability of persuasive rather than conclusive evidence. Therefore, an audit cannot 
guarantee that all material misstatements have been detected.

We performed procedures to assess whether in all material respects the fi nancial report 
presents fairly, in accordance with the Corporations Act 2001, including compliance with 
Accounting Standards in Australia, and other mandatory fi nancial reporting requirements 
in Australia, a view which is consistent with our understanding of the company’s and the 
consolidated entity’s fi nancial position, and of their performance as represented by the results 
of their operations and cash fl ows.

We formed our audit opinion on the basis of these procedures, which included:

• examining, on a test basis, information to provide evidence supporting the amounts 
and disclosures in the fi nancial report, and

• assessing the appropriateness of the accounting policies and disclosures used and 
the reasonableness of signifi cant accounting estimates made by the Directors.

Independent Audit Report
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While we considered the effectiveness of management’s internal controls over fi nancial 
reporting when determining the nature and extent of our procedures, our audit was not 
designed to provide assurance on internal controls.

We performed procedures to assess whether the substance of business transactions was 
accurately refl ected in the fi nancial report. These and our other procedures did not include 
consideration or judgement of the appropriateness or reasonableness of the business plans 
or strategies adopted by the Directors and management of the company.

Independence

We are independent of the company, and have met the independence requirements of 
Australian professional ethical pronouncements and the Corporations Act 2001. In addition 
to our audit of the fi nancial report, we were engaged to undertake the services disclosed 
in the notes to the fi nancial statements. The provision of these services has not impaired our 
independence.

Audit opinion

In our opinion, the fi nancial report of Service One Credit Union Limited is in accordance with:

(a) the Corporations Act 2001, including:

(i) giving a true and fair view of the fi nancial position of Service One Credit Union Limited 
and the consolidated entity at 30 June 2005 and of their performance for the year 
ended on that date; and

(ii) complying with Accounting Standards in Australia and the Corporations Regulations 
2001; and

(b) other mandatory fi nancial reporting requirements in Australia.

Ernst & Young

G J Knuckey
Partner

Canberra
Date : 19 August 2005
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